

No. 17-1172

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDAN DASSEY, PETITIONER,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Respondent Michael A. Dittmann

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 16 |
| I. As Petitioner Concedes, The Petition Is A Splitless Request For Error Correction..... | 16 |
| II. The Seventh Circuit Committed No Error | 19 |
| III. Given That This Case Arises On Federal Habeas Review, It Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle For Considering The Issues That Petitioner And His <i>Amici</i> Raise..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)..... | 20 |
| <i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)..... | 20 |
| <i>Boulden v. Holman</i> , 385 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1967)..... | 21, 27 |
| <i>Boulden v. Holman</i> , 394 U.S. 478 (1969)..... | 21, 27, 28 |
| <i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)..... | 20 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)..... | 20, 29, 31 |
| <i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)..... | 34 |
| <i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)..... | 21, 22, 28, 33 |
| <i>Fikes v. Alabama</i> , 352 U.S. 191 (1957)..... | 30 |
| <i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)..... | 30 |
| <i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)..... | 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 611 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re D.L.H., Jr.</i> , 32 N.E.3d 1075 (Ill. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re J.F.</i> , 987 A.2d 1168 (D.C. 2010)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)..... | 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944)..... | 25 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Goodwin</i> , 774 N.W.2d 733 (Neb. 2009)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)..... | 31 |
| <i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... | 20, 23 |
| <i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) | 17 |
| <i>Utah v. Rettenberger</i> , 984 P.2d 1009 (Utah 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)..... | 34 |
| <i>Washington v. Unga</i> , 196 P.3d 645 (Wash. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)..... | 20, 34 |
| <i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)..... | 20, 22 |
| Statutes and Rules | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | i, 5, 20, 26 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed.) | 29 |
| Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False</i> <i>Confessions</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1051 (2010) | 35 |
| John 8:32 | 30 |
| Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) | 17 |
| Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem</i> <i>of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 891 (2004)..... | 35 |
